
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 18 March 2020  
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Kieran Keane, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. If you require 

support in accessing the building, please contact Democratic Services on 01524 582132, 

or email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk  

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

  

 

 
 
 
Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 18 March 2020 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Pages 5 - 7) 
 
 To receive apologies for absence and consider a report regarding the continued 

absence of Councillor Michael Mumford due to illness. 
  
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 26 

February 2020 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 To receive any announcements which may be submitted by the Mayor or Chief 

Executive.   
  
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1 

and 11.3 which require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing of 



questions to a Member of Cabinet or Committee Chairman.   
  
7. PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 To receive any petitions and/or addresses from members of the public which have been 

notified to the Chief Executive in accordance with the Council's Constitution.   
  
8. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 8 - 9) 
 
 To receive the Cabinet Leader’s report on proceedings since the last meeting of Council.   
  
REPORTS REFERRED FROM CABINET, COMMITTEES OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
9. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
 Report of the Personnel Committee (to follow after Personnel Committee meeting on 

12 March 2020) 
  
10. COUNCILLOR JOHN WILD (Pages 10 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Standards Committee 
  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
11. ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS  
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (to follow) 
  
12. APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY (Pages 12 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
  
13. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership for noting. 
  
14. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   

  
15. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 14 - 27) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meeting of Cabinet held on 11 February 2020   
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ.       Published on Tuesday 10 March 2020. 



COUNCIL  

 
 
 

Councillor Michael Mumford 
 

18 March 2020 
 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable Council to consider approving Councillor Mumford’s non-attendance at Council 
meetings for a periods of six months due to ill health. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Council is asked to approve Councillor Mumford’s non-attendance at 

meetings of the authority due to ill health for a six month period up to 19 
August 2020 pursuant to Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a member of a 

Local Authority to attend at least one meeting of that Authority within a six 
month consecutive period, in order to avoid being disqualified as a 
Councillor. This requirement can be waived and the time limit extended if 
any failure to attend was due to a reason approved by the Authority, in 
advance of the six month period expiring. 

 
1.2 Unfortunately, due to a serious illness Councillor Michael Mumford, Kellet 

Ward, has not been able to attend any Council or Committee meetings since 
the Council meeting on 25 September 2019. A formal request has therefore 
been made for an extension to the six month rule to be approved in his 
respect. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states that “if a member of 

a Local Authority fails, throughout a period of six consecutive months from 
the date of their last attendance, to attend any meeting of the Authority they 
will, unless the failure was due to some good reason approved by the 
Authority before the expiry of that period, cease to be a member of the 
Authority.” Attendance can be at any committee or sub-committee, or any 
joint committee, joint board or other body where the functions of the Authority 

Page 4Agenda Item 1



are discharged or who were appointed to advise the Authority on any matter 
relating to the discharge of their functions. 

  
2.2 Councillor Mumford has not been able to attend any Council or Committee 

meetings since the Council meeting on 25 September 2019, due to a hospital 
admission and serious illness. The Democratic Services Manager has 
received a request for the Council to consider approving an extension to the 
usual six month attendance rule enabling him to remain in office until he is 
able to resume normal duties. 

  
2.3 Council can only consider approval of any reasons for non-attendance 

before the end of the relevant six month period, which will be 25 March 2020. 
Councillor Mumford has confirmed that he will not able to attend Council 
meetings for the foreseeable future and so this request has been submitted 
to approve an extension of the usual six month rule. 

  
2.4 Councillor Mumford was elected to the Council in May 2019 and represents 

Kellet ward. In addition to full Council he also serves as a member of Council 
Business Committee and Planning Regulatory Committee. He is also a 
council representative on the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee and Relate 
Lancashire – Lancaster District. 

  
3.0 Proposal 

 
3.1 Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 enables a Local Authority 

to approve the reason(s) for non-attendance of a Member at any meeting of 
the Authority throughout a period of six consecutive months, provided that 
approval is given by the Authority before the expiry of the six month period.  

  
3.2 This is the final Council meeting at which approval could be sought for an 

extension of the time limit. If approval to any extension is not therefore 
agreed at this meeting Councillor Mumford would, under Section 85 (1) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 be disqualified after 19 February 2020 from 
office as a councillor. 

  
3.3 Once any councillor loses office, through failure to attend for the six month 

period, the disqualification cannot be overcome by the councillor 
subsequently resuming attendance nor can retrospective approval of the 
Council be sought for an extension in time. 

  
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Council is asked to approve Councillor Mumford’s non-attendance at 

meetings of the authority due to ill health for a six month period up to 25 
September 2020 pursuant to  Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
These are set out in the report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 6



COUNCIL  
 

Leader’s Report 
 

18 March 2020 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 
 

Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet meeting 
held on 11 February 2020, which are for consideration later in this agenda. 
 

2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently 
 
 There are no decisions to report since the last Leader’s Report on 26 February 

2020. 
 
3.0 Leader’s Comments 
 
 Corona Virus 
 
 As councillors will be aware, the City Council is not a public health auth
[...]
omen have come, and to note the work still to be done.  
 
 
4.0 Key Decisions 
 
 The following Key Decisions were taken by Cabinet on 11 February 2020: 
 

(1)  Corporate Fees and Charges Review Policy 2020/21 
(2)  Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 
(3)  Future High Streets 

 
  

(4)  Budget & Policy Framework Update 2020/21 
(5)  Eden Project North 
(6)  Job Evaluation Project 

 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet agenda and minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020. 

Page 8



COUNCIL   

 

Councillor John Wild 
 

18 March 2020 
 

Report of the Standards Committee 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Council of the findings of the Standards Committee, and the sanctions imposed, 
following a hearing regarding breaches of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct by Councillor John 
Wild. 
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Standards Committee held a hearing on 12 February 2020 (reconvened 

from the adjourned meeting held on Thursday 16 January 2020). The hearing 
related to allegations on of misconduct by Councillor John Wild regarding the 
unauthorised release of personal and confidential information to the media.  
 

2.0 Findings of the Committee  
 

2.1 The allegations concerned Councillor Wild releasing confidential information to 
the Lancaster Guardian which contained personal data, together with details of 
a previous standards investigation that had not yet been concluded. Following 
an investigation into this alleged breach, Councillor Wild then released the 
confidential investigation report to a number of people, including the media. 
Councillor Wild also failed to co-operate with the investigation process by not 
attending interviews or putting unreasonable barriers in the way of the 
appointed investigator.  

   
2.2 The Standards Committee upheld the complaint that Councillor Wild had 

breached the Code of Conduct on a number of occasions in relation to 
selflessness and accountability.  

 
2.3 The Committee imposed sanctions, as follows: 
 

a) That Councillor Wild be censured in the public minutes with a report to 
full council and a press release. 

b) That the Standards Committee recommend that Councillor Wild 
undertake further training on the Councillors’ Code of Conduct and GDPR 
and that this be offered within the next three months.  

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 10



 

3.0 Conclusion  

3.1 This report is submitted by the Committee accordance with Rule 2.1 (i) of the 
Council Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution, and is for noting.  

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
None.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
This report is submitted to Council for noting, as required by the sanctions imposed by the 
Standards Committee. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information Services; 
Property; Open Spaces: 
 
None.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Investigating Officer’s report submitted to the 
Standards Committee.   
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone: 01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 10



 

 

Council  
  

 
Appointment to an Outside Body 

18 March 2020 
 

Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider making an appointment to a vacancy for a Lancaster City Councillor which has 
arisen on Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

 
(1) That Council notes that a vacancy has occurred for the City Council’s seat on 

the County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee. 
(2) That an appointment is made at this meeting to fill the vacancy. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  On 20 May 2019, Councillor Dant was appointed to the Lancashire County Council 

Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 Councillor Dant has now resigned from that role, creating a vacancy. Council has 

previously determined that the appointment to this role should be by nomination and 
voting at a Council meeting, therefore it is recommended that nominations are sought, 
and an appointment made, at this meeting.  

 
3.0 Conclusion  
 
7.1 Council is asked to note the vacancy and make an appointment at this meeting. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 12



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. Members of Outside Bodies are entitled to travel 
expenses.  Costs resulting from such appointments are met from democratic representation 
budgets. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  
 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 12



 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  11TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Erica Lewis (Chair), Kevin Frea (Vice-Chair), Dave Brookes 

(reconvened meeting only - minutes 69 to 72), Tim Hamilton-Cox, 
Janice Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Jean Parr, John Reynolds (minutes 59 to 
68 and minutes 70 to 72), Alistair Sinclair and Anne Whitehead 

  
Also present:        Mr Ross Shine (Minutes 67 & 69) 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Kieran Keane Chief Executive 
 Daniel Bates Director of Corporate Services 
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager (minute 65, 67 & 68) 
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Jason Syers Director for Economic Growth and Regeneration 

(11th February – minutes 59 to 68 only) 
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Luke Gorst Acting Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
 Anne Marie Harrison Economic Development Manager (minute 67 & 68) 
 Joanne Wilkinson Head of Housing (minute 64) 
 Jayne Cordley-Williams Head of Human Resources (minute 72) 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 
59 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 14 January 2020 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
60 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chairman advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Hanson declared a personal interest with regard to the Housing Revenue 

Account and Capital Programme report in view of a close relative living in council 
supported housing and advised the meeting that she would not be participating in any 
discussion or voting on that item.  (Minute 64 refers). 

  
62 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
 
At this point the Chair advised the meeting that Cabinet would reconvene on Tuesday 18 
February to consider items 6 (Budget and Policy Framework Update) and item 12 (Job 

Page 13 Agenda Item 15



CABINET 11TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Evaluation Project). 
 
The Chair then requested that standing order 17 (Cabinet Procedure Rule 17) be 
suspended to allow for questions to be taken from all members as the reports were 
introduced.  The proposal was moved by Councillor Parr, seconded by Councillor 
Jackson and unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Standing Ord
[...]
 

(Pages 20 - 21) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hanson) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Director of Corporate Services to enable 
consideration of the financial implications of a new pay and grading structure following 
an evaluation of all job roles and recommend Council to approve the new structure. 
The report was exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the exempt report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hanson, seconded by Councillor Brookes and resolved 
unanimously:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) The resolution is set out in a minute exempt from publication by virtue of 

paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

Page 25



CABINET 11TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council is committed to high standards of employment practice and to the principles 
of equality. The decision enables Cabinet to make recommendations to Full Council to 
complete the budget setting process for 2020/21. 

  
 
 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The reconvened meeting ended at 6.07pm on Tuesday 18 February 2020) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON MONDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2020.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
TUESDAY 3 MARCH 2020.   
 
 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	10 Councillor John Wild
	12 Appointment to an Outside Body
	15 MINUTES OF CABINET



Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 18 March 2020, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

David Whitaker (Mayor) Victoria Boyd-Power 

Keith Budden Jason Firth 

June Greenwell Mel Guilding 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Colin Hartley 

Tricia Heath Caroline Jackson 

Debbie Jenkins Erica Lewis 

Cary Matthews John Reynolds 

Oliver Robinson Stewart Scothern 

Alistair Sinclair Jason Wood 

Peter Yates Joanna Young 

 



COUNCIL 18TH MARCH 2020 
 

 
 
144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the risk to health of large gatherings, it had been 

arranged in advance to keep the attendance at the meeting to a minimum. Therefore, 
there were a large number of apologies given (see below), which would not be calculated 
in the attendance statistics for Councillors:- 
 
Councillors Anderson, Anderton, Austen-Baker, Bannon, Barber, Biddulph, Black, 
Brookes, Bryning, Carrington, Clifford, Cleet, Dant, Dennison, Dowding, Duggan, Evans, 
Frea, Gardiner, Goodwin, Greenall, Hanson, Jackson (Joan), King, Knight (Geoff), Knight 
(Sarah), Mills, Mumford, O’Dwyer-Henry, Parr, Penny, Pritchard, Redfern, Stubbins, 
Thomas, Thornberry, Whearty, Whitehead, Whitworth and  Wild had submitted apologies. 
 
The Mayor informed Councillors that because so few were present and able to participate, 
he would only be taking the Leader’s Report and any items which required a decision to be 
made that night. He would take items 1-9 on the agenda and defer all other business.  
 
The Mayor asked Members to note that the report for consideration regarding Councillor 
Mumford’s non-attendance had an incorrect date in the recommendation. The date of 19 
August 2020 should have been 25 September 2020. The report was to enable Council to 
consider approving Councillor Mumford’s absence at Council meetings for a further six 
months, due to continuing ill-health. 
 
In relation to the report regarding Councillor Mumford, Councillor Lewis proposed: 
 
“That Councillor Mumford’s non-attendance at meetings of the authority due to ill health for 
a six-month period up to 25 September 2020 pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, be approved.” 
 
Councillor Greenall seconded the proposal. 
 
There was no debate. The proposition was carried unanimously when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That Councillor Mumford’s non-attendance at meetings of the authority due to ill health for 
a six-month period up to 25 September 2020 pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, be approved. 
 
  

  
145 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2020 were signed by the Mayor as a 

correct record.  
  
146 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 A number of declarations of interest were made in relation to the item of urgent business, 

COVID-19 Emergency Budget. 
 
Councillor Young declared an interest as Chair of Trustees of the Morecambe Bay 
Foodbank. 



COUNCIL 18TH MARCH 2020 
 

 
Councillor Health declared an interest as a local business owner and possibly vulnerable 
resident. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox declared an interest as the Chair of Morecambe Bay Credit 
Union. 
 
Councillor Boyd-Power declared an interest as a local businessperson. 
 
Councillor Hartley declared an interest as a member of the Board of the CFA. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the interests declared would not necessitate leaving 
the Chamber. The Councillors in question could contribute to the debate and vote if they 
wished to do so.  

  
147 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 The Mayor informed Councillors that he had agreed to accept an item of urgent business. 

This was a report which had been circulated at the start of the meeting requesting that 
funding be allocated to the COVID-19 emergency.   

  
148 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Mayor reported the sad death of Honorary Alderman John Gilbert. 

 
John was elected to the City Council in 1986. He was Mayor of the district in 2003/4 and 
stood down from the Council in 2011. John was a Cabinet Member and later became 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. He would be greatly missed by his wife 
Pam, his family and friends.  
 

Members stood in a minute’s silence in his memory. 
 

In a further announcement, the Mayor thanked everyone working in public services, 
volunteers and the community including NHS staff and City Council employees, for all the 
hard work and support that had been going on, and was continuing, in the fight against 
coronavirus in the district. 

  
149 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 No questions had been received.  
  
150 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
151 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  



COUNCIL 18TH MARCH 2020 
 

152 COVID-19 EMERGENCY BUDGET  
 
 Councillor Lewis presented an urgent business report to allocate funding for the COVID-19 

emergency. The reason for urgency was the increasing risk to health and economic 
wellbeing in the district, due to the effects of the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Lewis answered a number of questions from Councillors before proposing: 
 
“That the Council allocates £2,000,000 from its reserves to help mitigate the impact of the 
COVID-19 emergency to residents and businesses in the district.” 
 
Councillor Reynolds seconded the proposal.  
 
During debate, Councillor Hamilton-Cox requested that the following be considered as a 
friendly amendment: 
 
“That the Chief Executive be requested by Council to write to the Secretary of State for the 
Department of Work and Pensions to ask to waive the five-week waiting period before 
Universal Credit is paid, in order to help people as far as possible.” 
 
Councillor Young seconded his request which was accepted as a friendly amendment by 
the proposer and seconder of the motion. 
 
The Mayor called for a vote, which was clearly carried with only one abstention and no 
votes against. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Council allocates £2,000,000 from its reserves to help mitigate the impact of 

the COVID-19 emergency to residents and businesses in the district. 
 
(2)  That the Chief Executive be requested by Council to write to the Secretary of State 

for the Department of Work and Pensions to ask to waive the five-week waiting 
period before Universal Credit is paid, to help people as far as possible.  

  
153 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
 Councillor Robinson, Chair of the Personnel Committee, presented the Committee’s report 

recommending a draft Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 for approval. 
 
Councillor Robinson proposed that the draft statement be approved, seconded by 
Councillor Wood. Councillor Hamilton Cox asked if the words ‘Real Living Wage’ could be 
termed ‘Foundation Living Wage’ in the Policy. Councillor Robinson and his seconder 
accepted this as a friendly amendment. 
 
There was no debate and the draft statement, subject to the amendment above, was 
unanimously approved, when put to the vote. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, subject to amending the phrase ‘real living wage’ to ‘foundation living wage, the draft 
Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 be approved.   
 
 

  



COUNCIL 18TH MARCH 2020 
 

154 COUNCILLOR JOHN WILD  
 
 Item deferred.  
  
155 ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS  
 
 Item deferred.  
  
156 APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY  
 
 Item deferred.  
  
157 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Item deferred.  
  
158 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 Before drawing the meeting to a close, the Mayor informed Councillors that the three 

questions on notice which had been received from Councillor Barber would be answered 
in writing and circulated to all Members by Democratic Services via email.  

  
159 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Item deferred.  
  

  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 6.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


